28.11.2023 by the Additional Sessions Judge IX (South) 

Karachi.  Hence the applicant has now approached this Court 

for pre-arrest bail. 

2.  Brief facts of the case are that the applicant purchased 

a plot from the complainant party in consideration of 

Rs.45,00,000/- (Forty Five Lacs). Applicant after executing an 

agreement of sale issued a cheque of Rs.45,00,000/- to the 

complainant which was deposited in the bank but the said 

cheuqe was bounced by the concerned bank hence the 

aforesaid FIR was lodged against the applicant.

[...]

general rule in such likes cases bail should be granted unless 

exceptional circumstances exist. In this case learned 

Additional Prosecutor General, Sindh has not been able to 

point out any exceptional circumstances. The amount 

involved is relatively minor being around rupees Forty Five 

lacs (Rs.45,00,000/-). Furthermore all the evidence is 

documentary and cannot be interfered with by the applicant 

who is also no longer required for investigation. 

5. Based on the above discussion, I find that the applicant 

has made out a case for pre-arrest bail as such his pre-arrest